the context of which an improvement in
markups and a worsening of
markdowns is envisaged

- the trend in the impact of losses on
loans gradually declining, especially in
2013 and 2014, as a consequence to
the improvement expected in the
outlook

- the structural reductions in operating
costs

• The discount rate used was 9,35%,
incorporating a Beta of 0,8.

Sensitivity analysis
Since the value in use is determined by using estimates and assumptions that may contain some level of
uncertainty, sensitivity analyses to verify the sensitivity of the results obtained to changes in the
parameters and in the underlying hypotheses were carried out, as required by the IFRS.
In particular, the impact on the value in use of an increase in discounting rates and a decrease in the
growth rate for terminal value purposes was verified.
The table below shows the sensitivity of the value in use of the various CGU to the increase/decrease in
the discount rate or growth rate “g” to +/- 25 bps.

Sensitivity analysis

Change in discount rate Change in profit growth rate

CGU

Change considered % sensitivity of the
value in use Change considered % sensitivity of the

value in use
CGU 1 + 25 b.p. 3,4% - 25 b.p. 2,8%

CGU 2 + 25 b.p. 3,2% - 25 b.p. 2,6%

CGU 3 + 25 b.p. 3,1% - 25 b.p. 2,5%

CGU 4 + 25 b.p. 3,3% - 25 b.p. 2,7%

CGU 5 + 25 b.p. 3,0% - 25 b.p. 2,4%

In addition, analyses aimed at highlighting the value limits beyond which impairment testing of the
CGU in question would require recognition of impairment. To this end the table below illustrates the
“g” rate and the discount rate that would lead, assuming the same cash flows to be discounted, to values
in use that are aligned to the book values.

   Banca Sella
Annual Report 2011
   103

Sensitivity analysis

CGU Discount rate “G” rate

CGU 1 N.S. (> 25%) N.S. (<-25%)

CGU 2 N.S. (> 25%) N.S. (<-25%)

CGU 3 N.S. (> 25%) N.S. (<-25%)

CGU 4 15,5% -7,2%

CGU 5 18,4% -13,4%